

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

290

Corporators.

Purpose.

Снар. 302.

Chapter 302.

An act to incorporate the Blanchard Maine State Boiler Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Willard, Frederic Robie, James D. Fessenden and Moses B. Clements, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Blanchard Maine State Boiler Company, for the purpose of selling and developing the patented invention known as Blanchard's improved steam boiler, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less than one hundred shares nor more than three hundred shares, of three hundred dollars each; any person subscribing to said stock shall be personally liable to pay the assessments thereon not exceeding three hundred dollars per share.

Any three persons named in this act may call the first SECT. 3. meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organization, by giving notice thereof to each corporator, or by publishing notice in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1870.

Chapter 303.

An act to set off certain lands from Silver Ridge plantation and annex the same to the town of Sherman.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The lots numbered eighteen in range two, and eighteen in range three, in Aroostook county, are hereby set off, with the inhabitants thereon and their estates, from Silver Ridge plantation, and are annexed to the town of Sherman, so that the same shall hereafter form a part of said town of Sherman.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1870.

Certain lots and inhabitants set off from Silver Ridge and annex-ed to Sherman.

Corporate name

Capital stock, and number of shares.

Stockholders, their liability.

First meeting, how called.